

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

SALARY OF JUDGE PITTSFIELD MUNICIPAL COURT

544 CHAP. 50

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953

Chapter 48

AN ACT Relative to the Salary of the Judge of the Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 63 of the private and special laws of 1947, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 11. Salary of judge. The judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of $\$_{2,500}$ \$3,000 in full for all services, payable quarterly on the last days of March, June, September and December from the treasury of Cumberland county.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 49

AN ACT to Increase the Salary of the Recorder of the Brunswick Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 277, § 8, amended. The 4th sentence of section 8 of chapter 277 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by chapter 169 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'For all services performed the said recorder shall receive from the county of Cumberland an annual salary of \$1,000 \$1,800 and \$600 annually additional for clerk hire, to be paid to him in quarterly payments.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 50

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Judge and Allowance for Clerk Hire of the Pittsfield Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 34, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1 of chapter 34 of the private and special laws of 1923, as amended by chapter

SALARIES AND FEES WESTERN SOMERSET MUN. COURT545PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1953CHAP. 51159 of the private and special laws of 1951, is hereby further amended to read as follows:1051

'The judge of the municipal court of Pittsfield shall receive a salary of $\frac{1}{500}$ \$2,000 per year, which shall be paid him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of Somerset county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge and he shall receive an additional sum of \$500 per year for clerk hire.'

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 51

AN ACT Relating to Salaries and Fees of Western Somerset Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 331 of the private and special laws of 1909, as amended by chapter 130 of the private and special laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'As compensation for his services in that capacity the judge of said court shall receive an annual salary of $\frac{2}{2},700$ 3,000, payable in quarterly instalments from the treasury of the county of Somerset, on the 1st days of January, April, July and October, and in addition shall receive his necessary traveling expenses, including mileage allowance, hotel expenses, meals, etc., when holding court in another town than that in which he resides, and he shall receive an additional sum of $\frac{1}{5,000}$ 1,500 per year for clerk hire and such additional amount as may be authorized by the county commissioners.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 331, § 8, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 8 of chapter 331 of the private and special laws of 1909, as enacted by chapter 81 of the private and special laws of 1943, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'All bills for such expenses shall be approved by the clerk of courts and county attorney for Somerset county and paid by the treasurer of said county; and all fees received by him in said capacity, **except while acting as a disclosure commissioner**, shall be by him turned over to the county of Somerset.'

Effective August 8, 1953